

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 11, 2020]
Nos. 20-5204, 20-5205, 20-5209

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE CHEHALIS RESERVATION, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of U.S. Department of
the Treasury,

Defendant-Appellee,

AHTNA, INC., et al.,

Intervenors for Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

BRIEF OF FEDERAL GOVERNMENT APPELLEE

ETHAN P. DAVIS

Acting Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB

DANIEL TENNY

ADAM C. JED

(202) 514-8280

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7525

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 2 |
| PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| I. Statutory and Factual Background..... | 3 |
| A. Alaska Native Corporations | 3 |
| B. Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act | 5 |
| C. Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act | 7 |
| II. The Present Controversy | 8 |
| A. Lawsuits and Preliminary Injunction..... | 8 |
| B. Intervention by ANCs and Summary Judgment | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 13 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. The Distribution Of These Emergency Assistance Funds Is Not Subject To Review Under The Administrative Procedure Act..... | 16 |
| II. The District Court Correctly Concluded That ANCs Are Eligible For CARES Act Funds | 22 |
| A. The District Court Correctly Held That ANCs Are “Indian Tribes” Under The Statutory Definition | 22 |

1. ISDEAA’s text indicates that ANCs are “Indian tribes”
under the statutory definition..... 22

2. ISDEAA’s drafting history confirms that ANCs are
“Indian tribes” under the statutory definition..... 31

3. Subsequent action by Congress confirms that ANCs are
“Indian tribes” under the statutory definition..... 32

4. Any ambiguity should be resolved in favor of the
government’s longstanding interpretation 39

B. The District Court Correctly Held That ANCs Have
Recognized Governing Bodies 41

CONCLUSION 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE
OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Adams v. Dole</i> , 927 F.2d 771 (4th Cir. 1991) | 29 |
| <i>American Bank, N.A. v. Clarke</i> , 933 F.2d 899 (10th Cir. 1991) | 19 |
| <i>American Fed'n of Gov't Emps., AFL-CIO v. United States</i> , 330 F.3d 513 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 35 |
| <i>American Sur. Co. of N.Y. v. Marotta</i> , 287 U.S. 513 (1933) | 29 |
| <i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010) | 39 |
| <i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) | 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) | 42 |
| <i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) | 39 |
| <i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008) | 49 |
| <i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2013)..... | 43 |
| <i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 566 U.S. 399 (2012) | 30 |
| <i>Cayuga Nation v. Bernhardt</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)..... | 43 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Central Council of Tlingit & Haida Indian Tribes v. Chief Branch of Justice Servs.</i> , 26 IBIA 159 (1994)..... | 33 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Federal Election Comm'n.</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 42 |
| <i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)..... | 25 |
| <i>City of Houston v. Department of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... | 20 |
| <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... | 36 |
| <i>Cook Inlet Native Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1987)..... | 6, 33, 34, 45 |
| <i>Cook Inlet Treaty Tribes v. Shalala</i> , 166 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 34 |
| <i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... | 17, 19 |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 472 (1990)..... | 40 |
| <i>Digital Realty Trust, Inc. v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)..... | 49 |
| <i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975)..... | 20 |
| <i>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Philadelphia Gear Corp.</i> , 476 U.S. 426 (1986)..... | 37 |
| <i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960)..... | 49 |
| <i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 667 (2000)..... | 42 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019) | 27 |
| <i>Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> , 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975) | 25 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) | 23 |
| <i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993) | 21 |
| <i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016) | 10, 27, 27-28, 28 |
| <i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) | 37 |
| <i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012) | 23 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982) | 37 |
| <i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012) | 49 |
| <i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977) | 17, 19, 20 |
| <i>Native Vill. of Noatak v. Hoffman</i> , 896 F.2d 1157 (9th Cir. 1990) | 46 |
| <i>New York v. Department of Justice</i> , 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020) | 29 |
| <i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019) | 10, 23 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Payless Shoesource, Inc. v. Travelers Cos., Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1366 (10th Cir. 2009) | 30 |
| <i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Burwell</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 534 (D.D.C. 2014) | 48 |
| <i>Sac & Fox Tribe of the Miss. In Iowa Election Bd. v. BIA</i> , 439 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2006) | 43 |
| <i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013) | 36 |
| <i>Seldovia Native Ass'n v. Lujan</i> , 904 F.2d 1335 (9th Cir. 1990) | 45, 46 |
| <i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) | 39 |
| <i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Seaboard Allied Milling Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 444 (1979) | 19 |
| <i>Specter v. Garrett</i> , 971 F.2d 936 (3d Cir. 1992) | 18 |
| <i>Stoe v. Barr</i> , 960 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 16 |
| <i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015) | 38 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) | 44 |
| <i>United States v. Flores</i> , 901 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2018) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) | 40 |

Western Union Tel. Co. v. Lenroot,
323 U.S. 490 (1945) 49

Worcester v. Georgia,
31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)..... 25

Statutes:

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act,
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020) 7-8

Pub. L. No. 92-203, 85 Stat. 688 (1971) 3

Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975) 5

Pub. L. No. 96-487, § 1401(a)-(d), 94 Stat. 2371, 2491, 2492 (1980) 35

Pub. L. No. 100-241, §§ 3, 4, 5, 6, 12(a), 101 Stat. 1788, 1789-1790,
1792, 1795, 1810 (1988)..... 35

Pub. L. No. 100-472, 102 Stat. 2285 (1988)..... 35, 36

Pub. L. No. 100-581, § 208, 102 Stat. 2938, 2940 (1988) 35

Pub. L. No. 101-301, § 2(a)(1)-(3), 104 Stat. 206 (1990)..... 35

Pub. L. No. 101-644, § 202(1)-(2), 104 Stat. 4665 (1990)..... 35

Pub. L. No. 102-415, §§ 4, 8, 106 Stat. 2112, 2113, 2114 (1992)..... 35

Pub. L. No. 103-413, § 102, 108 Stat. 4250, 4250 (1994)..... 35

Pub. L. No. 104-10, § 1(a), (b), 109 Stat. 155, 155-157 (1995)..... 35

Pub. L. No. 104-42, § 109(a), 109 Stat. 353, 357 (1995) 35-36

Pub. L. No. 105-83, § 325 (a), (d), 111 Stat. 1543, 1597-1598 (1997)..... 38

Pub. L. No. 105-333, §§ 8, 12, 112 Stat. 3129, 3134-3135 (1998) 36

| | |
|--|---------------------------|
| Pub. L. No. 106-194, §§ 2, 3, 114 Stat. 239, 242, 243 (2000) | 36 |
| Pub. L. No. 110-453, § 206, 122 Stat. 5027, 5030 (2008) | 36 |
| 1 U.S.C. § 1 | 29 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1) | 16 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1715z-13a(l)(8) | 36 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(13) | 36 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 841(t) | 37 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 3501(4)(A)-(B) | 38 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 4103(13) | 36 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5130(1) | 26 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5130(2) | 37 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5131(a) | 26, 46 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5301 <i>et seq</i> | 5 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5302 | 48 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5304 | 45 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5304(e) | 2, 6, 22, 23, 24 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5304(l) | 6, 13, 39, 43, 45, 47, 48 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5321 | 5, 43 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5321(a)(1) | 39, 48 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5322 | 43 |

| | |
|---------------------------------|--------------------------|
| 26 U.S.C. § 139E(c)(1) | 49 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 524..... | 36 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1361 | 1 |
| 34 U.S.C. § 10631 | 36 |
| 34 U.S.C. § 10701 | 36 |
| 34 U.S.C. § 12291(a)(16) | 36 |
| 34 U.S.C. § 12341(b) | 36 |
| 34 U.S.C. § 12623 | 36 |
| 34 U.S.C. § 60502(2)..... | 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 290dd-4(c)(1) | 36 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 801(a) | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 801(a)(2)(B) | 2, 8, 14, 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 801(b)(1)..... | 2, 8, 14, 17, 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 801(c)(7) | 8, 17, 19, 50 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 801(d)..... | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 801(d)(3)..... | 17, 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(1) | 2, 8, 14, 22, 37 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 801(g)(5) | 2, 8, 14, 15, 22, 41, 49 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1397g(4)(C) | 36 |

| | |
|-------------------------------|-----------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 15855(a)(2) | 36 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1601(b)..... | 3, 47 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1602(g)..... | 4, 47 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1602(j)..... | 4, 47 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1603 | 3 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1604..... | 4 |
| 43 U.S.C. §§ 1605-1613..... | 5 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1606 | 4, 23, 47 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1606(c)..... | 4 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1606(f) | 41 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1606(r) | 5 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1607 | 4, 23, 47 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1613 | 4 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1618(a)..... | 3 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 1629c..... | 4 |

Regulations:

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| 11 C.F.R. § 114.1(e)(2) | 42 |
| 25 C.F.R. § 900.8(d)(1)..... | 48 |
| 83 C.F.R. § 83.4(a)..... | 24 |
| 83 C.F.R. § 83.11 | 24 |

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| 83 C.F.R. § 83.12 | 24 |
|-------------------------|----|

Rule:

| | |
|---------------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... | 1 |
|---------------------------------|---|

Legislative Materials:

| | |
|---|--------|
| 94 Cong. Rec. 28,343 (Aug. 30, 1976)..... | 38 |
| 120 Cong. Rec. 8962 (Apr. 1, 1974)..... | 31 |
| 120 Cong. Rec. 41,123 (Dec. 19, 1974)..... | 31 |
| 120 Cong. Rec. 41,396 (Dec. 19, 1974)..... | 31 |
| 132 Cong. Rec. 20,605 (Aug. 11, 1986)..... | 38 |
| 144 Cong. Rec. S12,589 (daily ed. Oct. 14, 1998)..... | 5 |
| H.R. Doc. No. 91-363 (1970) | 5 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 92-523 (1971) | 4 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 93-1600 (1974)..... | 31, 44 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 99-761 (1986) | 38 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 103-781 (1993) | 46 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 116-420 (2020) | 7, 18 |
| S. 1017, 93d Cong. (Mar. 28, 1974)..... | 31 |
| S. 1017, 93d Cong. (Dec. 16, 1974)..... | 31, 32 |
| S. Rep. No 91-925 (1970) | 2, 4 |

S. Rep. No. 92-581 (1971) 4

Other Authorities:

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Alaska Area Guidelines for Tribal Clearances for Indian Self-Determination Contracts, 46 Fed. Reg. 27,178 (May 18, 1981) | 33, 44 |
| 1 American Indian Policy Review Commission, Final Report Submitted to Congress 462 (1977) | 25-26 |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019): | |
| <i>Board of Directors</i> | 42 |
| <i>Governing Body</i> | 42 |
| Case & Voluck, <i>Alaska Natives and American Laws</i> (3d ed. 2012)..... | 35 |
| <i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (Nell Jessup Newton ed. 2019): | |
| § 3.02[3]..... | 6, 25, 28 |
| § 4.07[3][a] | 3, 4 |
| § 4.07[3][b][ii][B] | 3, 5 |
| § 4.07[3][d][i]..... | 35 |
| Dep’t of Energy, <i>Department of Energy Announces Up To \$15 Million for Tribes to Deploy Energy Technology</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xfexW | 34 |
| 42 Fed. Reg. 30,647-01 (June 16, 1977) | 26 |
| 58 Fed. Reg. 54,364 (Oct. 21, 1993)..... | 33 |
| 60 Fed. Reg. 9250 (Feb. 16, 1995)..... | 33 |
| Garner, <i>Modern English Usage</i> (4th ed. 2016)..... | 30 |
| Greenbaum, <i>Oxford English Grammar</i> (1996)..... | 30 |
| Merriam Webster’s Online (last visited Aug. 17, 2020): | |
| <i>Recognized</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/recognized | 43 |
| Office of Indian Energy Policy & Programs, Dep’t of Energy, <i>Current Funding Opportunities</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xfexj | 34 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| Office of Native American Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Housing, <i>About ONAP</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xfecz | 34 |
| Oxford English Dictionary (last visited Aug. 17, 2020): <i>Governing Body</i> , https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/80319?redirectedFrom=governing+body#eid286850465 | 42 |
| <i>Recognized</i> , https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/159658 | 43 |
| Procedures For Establishing That An American Indian Group Exists As An Indian Tribe, 43 Fed. Reg. 39,361 (Sept. 5, 1978) | 24, 26 |
| Scalia & Garner, <i>Reading Law: the Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) | 10, 24, 27 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Housing: <i>FY 2020 Final Allocation Sheets</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xftbM | 34 |
| <i>Lender Section 184 Resources</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xfexb | 34 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Treasury: <i>Coronavirus Relief Fund Allocations to Tribal Governments</i> (June 17, 2020 update), https://go.usa.gov/xfecM | 50 |
| <i>Coronavirus Relief Fund Allocations to Tribal Governments</i> (May 5, 2020), https://go.usa.gov/xfecv | 50 |
| <i>Coronavirus Relief Fund Frequently Asked Questions on Tribal Population</i> (June 4, 2020), https://go.usa.gov/xfecS | 50 |
| U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-16-113, <i>Alaska Native Corporations, Oversight Weaknesses Continue to Limit SBA's Ability to Monitor Compliance with 8(a) Program Requirements 2</i> (2016) | 34 |
| U.S. Resp. in Opp. to Mot. for Prelim. Injunct., <i>Ukpeagvik Inupiat Corp. v. HHS</i> , No. 13-cv-73 (D. Alaska) (Doc. 22, filed May 4, 2013) | 48 |
| U.S. Small Bus. Admin., <i>Office of Government Contracting & Business Development Resources</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xfexd | 34 |
